€000 €000 €000 €000

Assets 5,417 42,685 8,978 57,080

Liabilities 5,392 42,717 8,802 56,911

2011

61

The minimal currency exposure is not expected to leave any significant impact on the Group’s income.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or fair value of financial instruments.

Changes in local interest rates are monitored constantly by management and corrective action taken by realigning the maturities of and
re-pricing the assets and liabilities.

Projected net interest income

A principal part of all Group’s management of market risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected net interest income under varying interest
rate scenarios (simulation modelling). For simulation modelling, the business uses a combination of scenarios relevant to local businesses
and local markets.

The table below sets out the impact on future net income of an incremental 25 basis points parallel fall or rise in all yield curves on the first
day of the following year based on current financial statement position / risk profiles:

Increase /
decrease in

basis points

Effect
on profit

before tax
€’000

2011 +25 503

-25 21

2010 +25 (14)

-25 5

Capital approach

The Group also measures the impact of a parallel interest rate shift on its net interest – sensitive long or short position analysed by maturity,
for a twelve month period. The impact of a 100 basis points parallel shift in interest rates is shown below:

2011 2010

€000 €000

Net effect for a twelve-month period 516 413

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

37. RISk MANAGEMENT (continued)

37.5 Market risk (continued)

USD   GBP Other   Total

€000 €000 €000 €000

Assets 7,573 42,451 6,561 56,585

Liabilities 7,232 42,463 6,361 56,056

2010

62

A
P

S
 B

A
N

k
 L

IM
IT

ED
 -

 A
n

n
u

al
 R

e
p

o
rt

 a
n

d
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
 2

0
1

1 37. RISk MANAGEMENT (continued)

37.6 Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls fail to perform, operational
risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications, or lead to financial loss. The Group cannot expect to eliminate
all operational risks, but through its control framework and by monitoring and responding to potential risks, the Group is able to manage